ADAMS LAKE INDIAN BAND

PO Box 588 Chase, BC V0E 1M0 Phone: (250) 679-8841 Fax: (250) 679-8813

BAND COUNCIL RESOLUTION

Chronological No 2023-2024: 036 Quorum of

The Council of the:		uncil of the:	ADAMS LAKE INDIAN BAND
٢.		District:	B.C. REGION - AREA NORTH
5		Province:	BRITISH COLUMBIA
		Place:	CHASE, BC

Day: 25 Month: August Year: 2023

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE ADAMS LAKE INDIAN BAND

(Hereinafter, called the "Council")

WHEREAS Council for the Adams Lake Indian Band was elected by the members of the Adams Lake Indian Band.

WHEREAS Council for the Adams Lake Indian Band are empowered to make decisions on behalf of Adams Lake Indian Band

WHEREAS on August 18, 2023: 21:50 hrs ALIB EOC issued an Evacuation Order in response to the Bush Creek East Fire [K21633] which poses a potential threat to life & property for Adams Lake Indian Reserve I.R. 4 (Sahhaltkum 4)

WHEREAS on August 20, 2023: Lower East Adams Lake Fire (K21620) and the Bush Creek East Fire (K21633) combined under K21633 mapped at 41,041ha and were listed as Wildfire of Note, out of control.

WHEREAS ALIB EOC, with information from BC Wildfire Services, including experts and trained personnel on the ground, have determined that the imminent risk of danger to life and property for a substantial portion of Adams Lake Indian Reserve I.R. 4 (Sahhaltkum 4) has diminished at this time to an Evacuation Alert.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that after careful deliberation and further monitoring of the situation for Bush Creek East Wildfire (K2163), Council is rescinding the Evacuation Order for Adams Lake Indian Reserve I.R. 4 (Sahhaltkum 4) as per the attached Maps, effective on August 25, 2023, 17:00 hrs. This includes the residential areas as well as Chief Atham School.

*This Resolution was ratified by quorum of Chief and Council at a duly convened Chief and Council Meeting held on August 25, 2023, at Adams Lake Indian Band, Chase, BC.

Kukpi7 (Chief) Lynn Kenoras - DuckChief

Tk'wemi'ple7 (Councillor) Brandy Chelsea

Tk'wemi'ple7 (Councillor) Cory Sampson

Docusigned by:

Howard Nordquist

Tk'wemi'ple7 (Councillor) Shelley Witzky

Docusigned by:

Tk'wemi'ple7 (Councillor) Shelley Witzky

Tk'wemi'ple7 (Councillor) Shelley Witzky

Tk'wemi'ple7 (Councillor) Joyce Kenoras



